

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

No. SJC-11844  
APPEALS COURT No. 2012-P-1483

---

ROSANNE SLINEY,  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DOMENIC A. PREVITE, JR.,  
Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM DECISIONS OF THE  
APPEALS COURT

---

**Brief Of *Amici Curiae* National Center for Victims  
of Crime, Massachusetts Citizens for Children,  
BishopAccountability.org, Survivors Network of  
those Abused by Priests, Child Justice,  
Foundation to Abolish Child Sex Abuse, Horace  
Mann Action Coalition, and Male Survivor**

---

MARCI A. HAMILTON  
PA Bar # 54820  
36 Timber Knoll Drive  
Washington Crossing, PA  
18977  
Tel: (215) 353-8984  
Fax: (215) 493-1094  
Hamilton.Marci@gmail.com

ERIN K. OLSON  
Mass. BBO # 633488)  
Law Ofc of Erin Olson, P.C.  
2014 N.E. Broadway Street  
Portland, OR 97232  
Tel: (503) 546-3150  
Fax: (503) 548-4435  
eolson@erinolsonlaw.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*: National Center for Victims of  
Crime, Massachusetts Citizens for Children, Bishop-  
Accountability.org, Survivors Network of those Abused by  
Priests, Child Justice, Foundation to Abolish Child Sex  
Abuse, Horace Mann Action Coalition, and Male Survivor

Dated: September 21, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. MASS. GEN. LAWS CH. 260, §§ 4C & 4C ½  
EXPRESSLY APPLY TO SEXUAL ABUSE RELATED  
CLAIMS THAT OCCURRED PRIOR TO THEIR  
ENACTMENT..... 9

    A. The Plain Language of Sections 4C and  
        4C ½ Requires Retroactive Application. .... 9

    B. Even If The Text Were Ambiguous,  
        Reference to the Whole Act Clarifies  
        Legislative Intent and Confirms the  
        Intended Retroactive Effect ..... 17

    C. The Legislative History Supports the  
        Plain Language’s Intent to Apply  
        Section 4C and Section 4C½  
        Retroactively in Harmony with the  
        Whole Act ..... 20

    D. The Amendments to Massachusetts'  
        Statutes of Limitations for Child  
        Sexual Abuse, and Their Retroactive  
        Application, are Consistent With a  
        National Trend to Give Survivors  
        Access to Justice. .... 23

II. SECTIONS 4C and 4C ½ ARE CONSTITUTIONAL  
UNDER THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. .... 29

III. SECTION 4C and 4C 1/2 ARE CONSTITUTIONAL  
UNDER THE MASSACHUSETTS CONSTITUTION ..... 33

    A. There is No Vested Right in The  
        Running of a Statute of Limitations  
        in Massachusetts ..... 37

B. There is No Vested Right To A Trial Court Judgment in Massachusetts. . .	40
CONCLUSION.....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATUTES**

1989 Mt. ALS 158, 1989 Mt. Ch. 158, 1989 Mt. SB 157 .....	21
1991 S.D. A.L.S. 219, 1991 S.D. Ch. 219, 1991 S.D. SB 247 .....	27
2002 Ct. ALS 138, 2002 Ct. P.A. 138, 2002 Ct. HB 5680 .....	28
2013 Mass. H.B. 4126.....	passim
2014 Mass. Ch. 145.....	passim
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-505 .....	33
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 340.1(c).....	7
Cal. Stats. 1986, ch. 914.....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-577d.....	7
Del. Code Ann. 10 § 8145.....	7
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 657-1.....	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, § 4C.....	passim
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, § 4C ½ .....	passim
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 265.....	11
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272.....	11
Minn. Stat. § 541.073 .....	7
Mont. Code Ann. 27-2-216.....	8, 27
Or. Rev. Stat. § 12.117.....	8
S.D. Cod. Laws § 26-10-25.....	8, 27
Wash. Rev. Code 25.15.303.....	35

**CASES**

A.K.H. v. R.C.T., 822 P.2d 135 (Or. 1992) .....	9
Allstate Ins. Co. v. Kim, 829 A.2d 611 (Md. 2003) .....	34
Alsenz v. Twin Lakes Village, 843 P.2d 834 (Nev. 1992), aff'd 864 P.2d 285 (Nev. 1993) .....	34
American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Commissioner of Ins., 374 Mass. 181 (1978) .....	34, 41, 42, 45
Attanasio v. Div. of Compliance, Office Of Health Maintenance Orgs. etc., 728 F. Supp. 812 (D. Mass. 1990) .....	14, 19
Attorney Gen. v. Bailey, 386 Mass. 367 (1982), cert. denied 459 U.S. 970, 103 S.Ct. 301 (1982) .....	41
Ayash v. Dana-Farber Cancer Inst., 443 Mass. 367 (Mass. 2005) .....	9

Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Keco R. & D., Inc., 12 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 1999) .....	39
Ballard Square Condo. Owners Ass'n v. Dynasty Constr. Co. 146 P.3d 914 (Wash. 2006), superseded in part by statute Wash. Rev. Code 25.15.303 .....	35
Bible v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 696 A.2d 1149(Pa. 1997) .....	34
Boston v. Keene Corp., 406 Mass. 301 (Mass. 1989) .....	passim
Bunton v. Abernathy, 73 P.2d 810 (N.M. 1937).....	34
Campbell v. Boston, 290 Mass. 427 (1935) .....	46
Canton Textile Mills, Inc. v. Lathem, 317 S.E.2d 189 (Ga. 1984) .....	34
Cantwell v. Conn., 310 U.S. 296, 60 S. Ct. 900 (1940) .....	40
Catholic Bishop of N. Alaska v. Does, 141 P.3d 719 (Alaska 2006) .....	33
Chadwick Farms Owners Ass'n v. FHC, LLC, 160 P.3d 1061 (Wash. 2007) overruled in part by 207 P.3d 1251 (Wash. 2009) .....	35
Chase Sec. Corp. v. Donaldson, 325 U.S. 304, 65 S. Ct. 1137 (1945) .....	29
Chevron Chemical Co. v. Superior Court, 641 P.2d 1275 (Ariz. 1982) .....	33
City of Tucson v. Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc., 105 P.3d 1163 (Ariz. 2005) .....	33
Clean Harbors of Braintree, Inc. v. Bd. of Health, 415 Mass. 876 (1993) .....	47
Cole v. National Life Ins. Co., 549 So. 2d 1301 (Miss. 1989) .....	38
Com. v. Boston Edison Co., 444 Mass. 324 (2005) .....	36
Commonwealth v. Kenney, 449 Mass. 840 (2007) .....	24
Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249, 112 S.Ct. 1146 (1992) .....	16
Cosgriffe v. Cosgriffe, 864 P.2d 776 (Mont. 1993) .....	passim
Cuzzi v. Bd. of Appeals of Medford, 2 Mass. App. Ct. 887 (Mass. App Ct. 1974) .....	47
Danforth v. Groton Water Co., 178 Mass. 472 (1901) .....	42
Deutsch v. Masonic Homes of California, Inc., 80 Cal. Rptr. 3d 368 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	8

Dobson v. Quinn Freight Lines, Inc., 415 A.2d 814 (Me. 1980) .....	38
Doe v. Crooks, 613 S.E.2d 536 (S.C. 2005) .....	39
Doe v. Diocese of Dallas, 917 N.E.2d 475 (Ill. 2009) .....	38
Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp., 317 Conn. 357 (Conn. 2015) .....	8, 28, 34, 40
Doe v. Roe, 20 A.3d 787 (Md. 2011) .....	34
Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese, 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993) .....	38
Ellington v. Horwitz Enters., 68 P.3d 983 (Okla. 2003) .....	38
Embry v. President & Fellows of Harvard College, 32 Mass. L. Rep. 430 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2014) .	18, 20
Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872, 110 S.Ct. 1595 (1990) .....	41
FCC v. Pacifica Found., 438 U.S. 726, 98 S. Ct. 3026 (1978) .....	14
Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales, 548 U.S. 30, 126 S. Ct. 2422 (2006) .....	41
Ford Motor Co. v. Moulton, 511 S.W.2d 690 (Tenn. 1974) .....	39
Frideres v. Schiltz, 540 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 1995) .....	38
Gallewski v. Hentz & Co., 93 N.E.2d 620 (N.Y. 1950) .....	34
Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70, 105 S. Ct. 479 (1984) .....	14
Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc., 466 N.W.2d 771 (Neb. 1991) .....	38
Gomon v. Northland Family Physicians, Ltd., 645 N.W.2d 413 (Minn. 2002) .....	9, 34
Gould v. Concord Hosp., 493 A.2d 1193 (N.H. 1985) ...	38
Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Hyman, 975 P.2d 211 (Haw. 1999) .....	34
Hall v. Hall, 516 So. 2d 119 (La. 1987) .....	38
Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557, 126 S. Ct. 2749 (2006) .....	31
Harding v. K.C. Wall Products, Inc., 831 P.2d 958 (Kan. 1992) .....	34
Hecla Mining Co. v. Idaho State Tax Comm'n, 697 P.2d 1161 (Idaho 1985) .....	34
Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co., 539 N.E.2d 1069(N.Y. 1989) .....	8, 34

Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 197 v. W.R. Grace & Co., 752 F. Supp. 286 (D. Minn. 1990)	8
In Interest of W.M.V., 268 N.W. 2d 781 (N.D. 1978)	34
In re "Agent Orange" Prod. Liab. Litig., 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	8
In re Individual 35W Bridge Litigation, 806 N.W.2d 820 (Minn 2011)	34
John Roe No. 8, et. al v. Ram, No. 14-00027 LEK-RLP, slip op. (D. Haw. Aug, 29, 2014)	8
Johnson v. Garlock, Inc., 682 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 1996)	38
K.E. v. Hoffman, 452 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	9, 33
Kelly v. Marcantonio, 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996)	38-39
Kienzler v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Trust, 426 Mass. 87 (Mass. 1997)	passim
Kobrin v. Gastfriend, 443 Mass. 327, 821 N.E.2d 60 (Mass. 2005)	10, 20
Kokoszka v. Belford, 417 U.S. 642, 94 S. Ct. 2431 (1974)	17
Kungys v. United States, 485 U.S. 759 (1988)	19
Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244, 114 S. Ct. 1483 (1994)	30, 31
Lane v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 151 P.2d 440 (Wash. 1944)	35
Leibovich v. Antonellis, 410 Mass. 568 (1991)	42-43
Liebig v. Superior Court, 257 Cal. Rptr. 574 (Cal. Ct. App. 1989)	21
Madsen v. Erwin, 395 Mass. 715 (1985)	40
Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1, 100 S. Ct. 2502 (1980)	16
McDonald v. Redevelopment Auth. of Allegheny Cnty., 952 A.2d 713(Pa. Commw. Ct. 2008), appeal denied, 968 A.2d 234 (Pa. 2009)	34
McFadden v. Dryvit Systems, Inc., 112 P.3d 1191 (Or. 2005)	34
Melanie H. v. Defendant Doe, No. 04-1596-WQH-(WMc), slip op.(S.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2005)	8, 43
Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp. of America, Inc., 534 A.2d 272 (Del. Super. Ct. 1987)	8
Metro Holding Co. v. Mitchell, 589 N.E.2d 217 (Ind. 1992)	34
Mudd v. McColgan, 183 P.2d 10 (Cal. 1947)	33
Murphy v. I.S.K. Con. of New England, Inc., 409 Mass. 842 (1991)	40

Murray v. Luzenac Corp., 175 Vt. 529, 830 A.2d 1 (Vt. 2003) .....	39
Neiman v. Am. Nat'l Prop. & Cas. Co., 613 N.W.2d 160 (Wis. 2000) .....	35
North Carolina State Ports Auth. v. Lloyd A. Fry Roofing Co., 240 S.E.2d 345 (N.C. 1978) .....	38
Officeware v. Jackson, 247 S.W.3d 887 (Ky. 2008) .....	38
Opinion of the Justices, 356 Mass. 775 (1969) .....	46
Orman v. Van Arsdell, 78 P. 48 (N.M. 1904) .....	34
Owens v. Maass, 918 P.2d 808 (Or. 1996) .....	34
Pankovich v. SWCC, 259 S.E.2d 127 (W. Va. 1979) .....	35
Panzino v. Continental Can Co., 364 A.2d 1043 (N.J. 1976) .....	34
Peterson v. Peterson, 156 Idaho 85, 320 P.3d 1244 (Idaho 2014) .....	34
Phinney v. Morgan, 39 Mass. App. Ct. 202(Mass. App. Ct. 1995), review denied, 421 Mass 1104 (1995) .....	15
Pielech v. Massasoit Greyhound, Inc., 47 Mass. App. Ct. 322 (Mass. App. Ct. 1999), review denied, 430 Mass. 1108 (1999) .....	passim
Pratte v. Stewart, 929 N.E.2d 415 (Ohio 2010) .....	33
Pryber v. Marriott Corp., 296 N.W.2d 597 (Mich. Ct. App. 1980), aff'd, 307 N.W.2d 333 (Mich. 1981) ...	34
R.L. v. Voytac, 971 A.2d 1074 (N.J. 2009) .....	45
Recovery Group, Inc. v. Comm'r, 652 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	19
Reeves v. State, 288 S.W.3d 577 (Ark. 2008).....	38
Reiter v. Sonotone Corp., 442 U.S. 330, 99 S. Ct. 2326 (1979) .....	14, 19
Republic of Austria v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677, 124 S. Ct. 2240 (2004) .....	31
Riggs Nat'l Bank v. District of Columbia, 581 A.2d 1229 (D.C. 1990) .....	34
Ripley v. Tolbert, 921 P.2d 1210 (Kan. 1996) .....	34
R.M. v. State, 891 P.2d 791 (Wyo. 1995) .....	35
Roark v. Crabtree, 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995) .....	39
Roe v. Doe, 581 P.2d 310 (Haw. 1978) .....	34
Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland v. Superior Court, 28 Cal. Rptr. 3d 355 (Cal. Ct. App. 2005) .....	43
Rookledge v. Garwood, 65 N.W.2d 785 (Mich. 1954) ....	34



Ross v. Garabedian, 433 Mass. 360 (Mass. 2001) .....	15
Rossi v. Osage Highland Dev., LLC, 219 P.3d 319 (Col. App. 2009) .....	34
Rutanan v. Baylis (In re Baylis), 313 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	19
Schulte v. Wageman, 465 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa 1991) .....	38
Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales, 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011) .....	8, 34
Shelby J.S. v. George L.H., 381 S.E.2d 269 (W. Va. 1989) .....	35
Shell W. E&P, Inc. v. Dolores Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs, 948 P.2d 1002 (Colo. 1997) .....	34
Society Ins. v. Labor & Industrial Review Commission, 786 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2010) .....	35
Starnes v. Cayouette, 419 S.E.2d 669 (Va. 1992) .....	39
Sterilite Corp. v. Continental Cas. Co., 397 Mass. 837(1986) .....	9
Stogner v. California, 539 U.S. 607, 123 S. Ct. 2446 (2003) .....	29, 46
Stratmeyer v. Stratmeyer, 567 N.W.2d 220 (S.D. 1997) .....	9, 28, 35
Sutton v. United Airlines, Inc., 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	18
Thurdin v. SEI Boston, LLC, 452 Mass. 436 (2008) .....	9
United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey, 431 U.S. 1, 97 S. Ct. 1505 (1977) .....	46
United States v. Commonwealth Energy Sys. & Subsidiary Cos., 235 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	9
United States v. Fisher, 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 358, 2 L. Ed. 304 (1805) .....	17
United States v. Woods, 134 S. Ct. 557, 187 L. Ed. 2d 472 (2013) .....	14
Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co., 428 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 2882 (1976) .....	46
Vaughn v. Vulcan Materials Co., 465 S.E.2d 661 (Ga. 1996) .....	34
Vigil v. Tafoya, 600 P.2d 721(Wyo. 1979) .....	35
Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Lenroot, 323 U.S. 490, 65 S. Ct. 335 (1945) .....	19
Wiley v. Roof, 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994) .....	38
20th Century Ins. Co. v. Superior Court, 109 Cal. Rptr. 2d 611 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1033, 122 S. Ct. 1788(2002) .....	8, 33

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Psychological Association, Understanding  
 Child Sex Abuse ..... 44

Archdiocese of Los Angeles, Report to the People  
 of God: Clergy Sexual Abuse, 1930-2003  
 (February 17, 2004) (and addenda) ..... 26

Bessel A. van der Kolk M.D., et al., Traumatic  
 Stress: The Effects of Overwhelming Experience on  
 Mind, Body, and Society (2006) ..... 45

Betrayal: The Crisis in the Catholic Church  
 (Little, Brown and Company, 2002) ..... 28

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, The  
 Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study ..... 44

Child Help, Child Abuse Statistics and Facts ..... 45

David Lisak, The Psychological Impact of  
 Sexual Abuse: Content Analysis of Interviews  
 with Male Survivors, 7(4) J. of Traumatic  
 Stress 525 (1994) ..... 25

Delphine Collin-Vezina, et al., Lessons Learned  
 from Child Sexual Abuse Research: Prevalence,  
 Outcomes, and Preventive Strategies, Child &  
 Adolesc. Psych. & Mental Health (2013) ..... 45

E. Olafson, et al., Modern History of Child  
 Sexual Abuse Awareness: cycles of Discovery and  
 Suppression, 17 Child Abuse Negl. 1 (1993) ..... 45

Guy R. Holmes, See No Evil, Hear No Evil, Speak  
 No Evil: Why Do Relatively Few Male Victims of  
 Childhood Sexual Abuse Receive Help for Abuse-  
 Related Issues in Adulthood?, 17(1) Clinical  
 Psychol. Rev. 69 (1997) ..... 24

Howard N. Snyder, Sexual assault of young  
 children as reported to law enforcement: Victim,  
 incident, and offender characteristics  
 (U.S. DOJ 2000) ..... 26

James T. O'Reilly and Dr. Margaret S.P. Chalmers,  
 The Clergy Sex Abuse Crisis and the Legal  
 Responses (Oxford University Press 2014) ..... 28

Kamala London et al., Disclosure of Child Sexual  
 Abuse: What Does the Research Tell us About  
 the Ways That Children Tell?, 11 Psychol Pub  
 Pol'y & L 194 (2005) ..... 25

Kenneth V. Lanning, Child Molesters: A  
 Behavioral Analysis (5th ed. 2010) ..... 26

Marci A. Hamilton, Justice Denied: What America Must Do to Protect Its Children (Cambridge University Press 2008, 2012) .....	28
Mary L. Paine & David J. Hansen, Factors Influencing Children to Self-Disclose Sexual Abuse, 22 Clinical Psychol. Rev. 271 (2002) .....	24
Merrilyn McDonald, The Myth of Epidemic False Allegations of Sexual Abuse in Divorce Cases, Court Review (Spring 1998) .....	45
Mic Hunter, Abused Boys (1991) .....	25
National Sexual Violence Resource Center, Understanding Child Sex Abuse Definitions and Rates (Aug. 2012) .....	44
Ramona Alaggia MSW, PhD, RSW, An Ecological Analysis of Child Sexual Abuse Disclosure: Considerations for Child and Adolescent Mental Health, 19 J. Can. Acad. Child Adolesc. Psychiatry 32 (2010) .....	24
Rebecca Campbell, Ph.D., "Neurobiology of Sexual Assault: Explaining Effects on the Brain," National Institute of Justice (2012) .....	45
Richard L. Sjoberg & Frank Lindblad, M.D., Ph.D., Limited Disclosure of Sexual Abuse in Children Whose Experiences Were Documented by Video Tape, 159 Am. J. Psychiatry 312 (2002) .....	24
Russell G. Donaldson, J.D., Annotation, Running of limitations against action for civil damages for sexual abuse of child, 9 A.L.R.5th 321 (1993) .	28
The National Child Traumatic Stress Network, Child Sexual Abuse Fact Sheet .....	44
Timothy Lytton, Holding Bishops Accountable: How Lawsuits Helped the Catholic Church Confront Sexual Abuse (Harvard University Press, 2008) .....	28
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Administration for Children and Families, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, and Children's Bureau, Child Maltreatment 2012 .....	44
